accidents

33.90  6

Lower CO2 emission 5.94 (0.11 million tons CO2 reduction) 1

Results of Economic Evaluation and Sensitivity Analysis

10. The EIRR and NPV of the proposed project were calculated by comparing the economic

costs and benefits during 2015–2044 (30 years, including five years construction and 25 years of

operation). The EIRR was calculated to be 17.26 percent and the NPV was RMB960.59 million

(US$157.47 million equivalent). Sensitivity analysis found that EIRRs for all tested cases were

higher than the economic opportunity cost of capital. Even in the case of increasing capital and

maintenance costs by 10 percent and decreasing benefits by 10 percent, the calculated EIRR was

13.21 percent and the NPV was RMB232.68 million. If benefits from traffic safety

improvements are excluded, the EIRR goes down to 16.05 percent. In the worst case scenario,

(increasing capital costs and maintenance costs by 20 percent and decreasing benefits by 20

percent), the EIRR drops to 9.51 percent. Table A4.3 summarizes the results of the economic

analysis.

Table A4.3: Summary Results of Economic Evaluation

Scenario EIRR

(%)

NPV

(RMB million)

Baseline 17.26 864.53

(a) High capital and operating costs (+10%) 15.27 644.66

(b) Lower Benefits (-10%) 15.06 548.60

Combine (a) and (b) 13.21 232.68

(c) Excluding traffic safety improvement benefits 16.05 738.77

Combine (a), (b), and (c) 12.17 33.04

(d) High capital and operating cost (+20%) 13.56 328.74

13

 In the traffic forecast model, all vehicle types have been converted into PCU of private vehicles using different

factors. Due to this constraint, the estimation only applies to private vehicles. The coefficients are: a = 712.312; b = -

49.998; c = 1.632; d = - 0.025; e = 0.0001; and f = -0.00000047.

51

(e) Lower Benefits (-20%) 12.78 136.62

(f) Combine (d) and (e) 9.51 -495.24
Note: EIRR = economic internal rate of return; NPV = net present value;

52

Annex 6: Financial and Fiscal Analysis

CHINA: URUMQI URBAN TRANSPORT PROJECT II